Group became aware of misstatements in the FY18 financial statements, related to the estimation of the
net asset value of the disposal group accounted for under IFRS 5: the group erroneously did not take into
account a post-closing adjusting event that was modifying the perimeter of assets disposed of, and
therefore the impairment of related allocated goodwill.

Having a €2.1m impact on the goodwill impairment, this should have been considered as an adjusting event
for the Financial Statements as of 31 December 2018. As a consequence, the amount of liabilities classified
as held for sale has been overstated and the amount of depreciation of Goodwill allocated to the disposal
groups together with the net loss for the period has been understated.

 There is no impact on the total operating, investing and financing cash flow for the year ended December
31, 2018.

The tables below summarize the total impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements as
December 31, 2018.

AgroGeneration Group - Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019  Page 19

Consolidated statement of financial position:

(in thousands of Euros)

December 31, 2018
As previously

reported  Adjustments As restated
Total assets   132 463   (2 114)   130 349
Total assets of disposal group classified as held for sale   25 522   (2 114)   23 408

Others   106 941   -   106 941

Total equity and liabilities   132 463   (2 114)   130 349

Net Income for the period   (8 521)   (2 114)   (10 635)
Total liabilities of disposal group classified as held for
sale   6 836   (2 447)   4 389

Trade and other payables   15 654   2 447   18 101
Others   118 494   -   118 494

Consolidated statement of profit and loss and OCI:

For the year ended December 31, 2018

(in thousands of Euros) As previously
reported  Adjustments As restated

Profit / (loss) from continued operations   (6 256)  -   (6 256)

Profit after tax from discontinued operations
(attributable to the Group)

   (2 265)   (2 114)   (4 379)

Profit / (loss) for the period   (8 521)   (2 114)   (10 635)

Total comprehensive income   (7 501)   (2 114)   (9 615)

6. Events after the balance sheet date

6.1. Impact of COVID-19 on the Group’s operations

In December 2019, an outbreak of a new strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) originated in Wuhan, China and
has since spread worldwide. On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 as a
pandemic. In addition, Ukraine declared a state of emergency on March 25, 2020. Examples of the actions
taken so far are the closing of schools, malls and public transportation, restrictions on access to public
areas and stay at home orders. It is anticipated that these impacts will continue for some time.